

M/s Greenlam Industries Limited and another vs. Union of India and others

CWP No.13132 of 2025

21.08.2025 Present: M/s Amar Pratap Singh, Goverdhan Lal Sharma and Mahesh Singh, Advocates, for the petitioners.

Mr.Harish Sharma, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.1-UOI.

Mr.Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Mr.Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate, with Ms.Godawari, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.13132 of 2025

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record instructions dated 20.08.2025.

Learned counsel for the Union of India as well as respondent No.5 submit that keeping in view the nature of petition and relief sought, it would be necessary for respondent No.1 as well as respondent No.5 to file detailed reply to the petition and, therefore, they seek two weeks' time to file the same. Be filed within two weeks. Respondents No.2 to 4 also also seek time to file reply. Be filed within two weeks positively. Rejoinder(s) thereto, within two weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on 09.10.2025.

CMP No.19594 of 2025

Respondent No.3 shall not take any coercive action against the petitioner in furtherance to impugned Show Cause Notices dated 25.07.2025 (DRC-01) bearing reference Nos.ZD020725009340Y, ZD020725009337L and ZD020725009332V. However, it is made clear that he has not been exempted or granted liberty not to file reply to the Show Cause Notices, rather it is expected from the petitioners to file

response to the Show Cause Notices and appear before the concerned Authority for adjudication of the matter on its own merit, but final order shall not be passed without leave of the Court.

Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.

Application stands disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

August 21, 2025
(Purohit)